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Native Vegetation Clearing
The department invites responses on the matters presented in the discussion paper and particularly
the following questions.

1. Would a strategic approach to clearing, through a strategic purpose permit, benefit you?

Response ® Yes O No O Unsure

Comments:
A strategic purpose permit would be useful however the majority of the 7,028km2 that the Shire of Manjimup
sits in is an Environmentally Sensitive Area (ESA) and these permits are not permitted.

2. Is the ‘purpose component’ reasonable to apply considering the added complexity of
assessing this type of clearing permit?

Response O Yes O No @® Unsure

Comments:
No comment on this question.
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3. Is the proposed fee structure fair and does it adequately reflect differences in the financial
capacity of clearing permit applicants?

Response O Yes @® No O Unsure
Comments:

Whilst appreciating the need for DWER to improve its cost recovery approach, it could be argued that the
increased costs to clear native vegetation on private land and Shire reserve within a total Shire area that is
approximately 88% vegetated, is considered overly excessive and may financially impinge a portion of the
community, particularly smaller primary producers.

Furthermore, it is expected that most analysis and assessment of applications would be conducted on
desktop, which comes at a reduced cost. Cost increase will particularly affect the community members
clearing land for large scale agricultural production which is widely considered a key economic driver of the
Shire’s economy. Increased application costs to clear native vegetation may make the pursuit of these
activities cost prohibitive for some landowners, therefore stifling local economic activity and affecting the
productive use of the land.

It is also noted that there appears to be no justification for service delivery in extensive zone areas being
priced cheaper for a permit application. It would be expected service delivery in the intensive land zone as

4. What is the likely impact on your business or industry of the proposed clearing fee structure?

Comments:

Although the paper indicates that activities will be streamlined for the benefit of local government it is
expected with any cost increase, additional funds will have to be reallocated to cover native vegetation
permit clearing costs rather being invested in the improvement or maintenance of Shire roads and
associated infrastructure.

It should also be noted that staff already spend considerable amounts of time and expense in not only
preparing clearing permit applications for road reserve maintenance and other works, but also carrying out
activities on behalf of DWER in regard to those applications. In recent times, DWER has often requested
that staff travel at organisational expense to the application site to investigate and acquire photographs of
the site or equipment, take measurements or acquire other information. Essentially, the Shire is absorbing
and subsidising activities that would be expected to be undertaken by DWER employees.

For example, a typical application for a native vegetation clearing permit for a section of Shire road reserve
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Additional comments regarding Native Vegetation Clearing not addressed in the questions above.

Comments:

The Shire is not convinced by the rationale provided at section 3.2 of the paper that the money proposed to
be recouped by DWER will be reinvested back into the department, or spent on improving turnaround times
on applications and associated departmental activities. As described in the paper, DWER has a published
performance indicator of 80% of decisions within 60 business days. At the time of writing this report, only 4
of the 7 permits lodged in 2017/18 had been approved. The remaining 3 permits have been with DWER
without determination for 70 days, 97 days and 225 days respectively. The content of the section 3.2 offers
no confidence to the Shire that the department’s performance in application turnaround time will improve
alongside the imposition of increased application costs, particularly as the Shire is already subsidising some
of the assessment activities that should be undertaken by DWER as noted above. Given the above data,
there appears to be inconsistency in the approval process, and the department may be better served by
examining its own administrative efficiencies prior to raising its application fees.

Given the expected financial increases to both the Shire organisation and local ratepayers and the potential
to stifle economic development, the Shire does not support an increase in native vegetation clearing permit
fees as proposed in the paper.

The Shire of Manjimup stronaly objects to the cost recovery measures proposed within the Discussion
Continued >
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Water

5. Do you consider it reasonable for taxpayers to pay 100 per cent of the cost of assessing
water licence and permit applications and if so, why?

Response O Yes ® No O Unsure
Comments:

The main implication to the Shire and it's ratepayers with regard to the proposed cost recovery methods for
its assessment of applications for water licences, bore approvals and permits to interfere with bed and
banks, is that they are to become increasingly expensive.

The paper states that the new fees are reflective of the level of effort on DWER’s behalf to assess licence
and permit applications. As Table 5 of the paper indicates, apart from the trade or transfer of a licence or
agreement, application costs are to increase significantly. Previously, no cost was charged to assess and
determine an application for a water licence, bore application or permit to interfere with bed and banks.
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6. If water licence and permit assessment fees were introduced, what do you consider to be
an appropriate fee for a water licence or permit application?

Comments:

Not supportive of changes to water licence and permit assessment fees.

7. Would you consider a risk-based model for determining water licence and permit

application fees to be appropriate? If not, what basis could the department use to structure
fees?

Response O Yes @® No O Unsure
Comments:

Not supportive of changes to water licence and permit assessment fees including risk based models.

8. What would be the likely impact on your business or industry if water licence and permit
fees were introduced?

Comments:

From an organisation perspective, the proposed changes will likely involve the Shire needing to reallocate
funds away from core infrastructure improvements to accommodate the increase in fee costs.

There are a number of dams on Shire—managed reserves. Council recently has flagged its interest in
assuming responsibility for Karri Lake in Quinninup, and is also currently exploring the feasibility of
increasing the dam size in Northcliffe Forest Park to allow for access to water for fire-fighting and
recreational purposes. It is not clear from the paper whether local governments will be expected to pay for
water licences for these dams under Shire management. Should it be determined that the Shire will need to
pay for the licencing of water bodies under its jurisdiction, the cost to do so will have an impact on funding
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9. If water licence and permit assessment fees were introduced, how could the collection of
fees be timed to better support your business or industry? For example, would you benefit
from paying fees up front, at the end of a licence assessment or annualised over the term
of the licence?

Response O Upfront O End O Annualised @ Unsure
Comments:

Not supportive of changes to water licence and permit assessment fees.

Additional comments regarding Water licences and permits not addressed in the questions above.

Comments:

The cost recovery measures proposed by DWER challenge the position adopted by the Shire of Manjimup
in its Strategic Community Plan 2017-2027 “Our Prosperity”, being;

Strategy B10: “Ensure the regulatory environment is easy to navigate and development, business and
industry friendly.”

Strategy B12: “Provide development opportunities and support local small business to thrive.”

Strategically, it would have been expected that the State Government would be focused on supporting
investment in water security and primary production, alongside building economic capacity and investment
in the State’s rural areas. Rather, this proposal appears to discourage investment through excessive and
unsubstantiated fees.

Costing Inconsistencies

The paper states that the cost incurred by DWER to assess water licence and permit applications in
financial year 2015-2016 was $15,577,921 and in financial year 2016-2017 cost $14,606,870. Table 3 of the
paper shows that the DWER approved 68 less licences in 2016-2017, and DWER incurred costs were
reduced by $971,051 compared to 2015-2016.

O Please note responses may be published on the department’s website or cited in other public
documents. Check this box if you wish your response to remain confidential.

Disclaimer: This document has been published by the Department of Water and Environmental Regulation. Any representation,
statement, opinion or advice expressed or implied in this publication is made in good faith and on the basis that the Department of Water
and Environmental Regulation and its employees are not liable for any damage or loss whatsoever which may occur as a result of action
taken or not taken, as the case may be in respect of any representation, statement, opinion or advice referred to herein. Professional
advice should be obtained before applying the information contained in this document to particular circumstances.
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	Question 1 comments: A strategic purpose permit would be useful however the majority of the 7,028km2 that the Shire of Manjimup sits in is an Environmentally Sensitive Area (ESA) and these permits are not permitted.


	Question 2 comments: No comment on this question.
	Question 3 comments: Whilst appreciating the need for DWER to improve its cost recovery approach, it could be argued that the increased costs to clear native vegetation on private land and Shire reserve within a total Shire area that is approximately 88% vegetated, is considered overly excessive and may financially impinge a portion of the community, particularly smaller primary producers. 

Furthermore, it is expected that most analysis and assessment of applications would be conducted on desktop, which comes at a reduced cost. Cost increase will particularly affect the community members clearing land for large scale agricultural production which is widely considered a key economic driver of the Shire’s economy. Increased application costs to clear native vegetation may make the pursuit of these activities cost prohibitive for some landowners, therefore stifling local economic activity and affecting the productive use of the land. 

It is also noted that there appears to be no justification for service delivery in extensive zone areas being priced cheaper for a permit application. It would be expected service delivery in the intensive land zone as shown in Figure 1 on page 11 of the paper would be at lower cost given its proximity to the metropolitan area. 

Whilst it is acknowledged that significant levels of clearing have occurred in the intensive zone area in which the Shire of Manjimup is situated, most of that clearing has occurred in areas outside of the Shire of Manjimup such as the Swan Coastal Plain and the Wheatbelt region. Rather, it is recommended that DWER re-evaluate the zoning areas and make them more geographically or environmentally specific, with application costs tailored to suit that zone.
	Additional comments regarding Native Vegetation Clearing: The Shire is not convinced by the rationale provided at section 3.2 of the paper that the money proposed to be recouped by DWER will be reinvested back into the department, or spent on improving turnaround times on applications and associated departmental activities. As described in the paper, DWER has a published performance indicator of 80% of decisions within 60 business days. At the time of writing this report, only 4 of the 7 permits lodged in 2017/18 had been approved. The remaining 3 permits have been with DWER without determination for 70 days, 97 days and 225 days respectively. The content of the section 3.2 offers no confidence to the Shire that the department’s performance in application turnaround time will improve alongside the imposition of increased application costs, particularly as the Shire is already subsidising some of the assessment activities that should be undertaken by DWER as noted above. Given the above data, there appears to be inconsistency in the approval process, and the department may be better served by examining its own administrative efficiencies prior to raising its application fees.

Given the expected financial increases to both the Shire organisation and local ratepayers and the potential to stifle economic development, the Shire does not support an increase in native vegetation clearing permit fees as proposed in the paper.

The Shire of Manjimup strongly objects to the cost recovery measures proposed within the Discussion Paper for land clearing as outlined in this submission including:
• Prospective cost increases imposed on local communities;
• Prospective cost increases imposed on the Shire of Manjimup;
• The lack of recognition of “in kind” additional application assessment information sourced by Local Government on behalf of the State Government;
• The need for specific clarity on the applicability of the proposal relevant to every activity, land use and land manager; 
• Questionable proposed timeframes for clearing approvals; and 
• The questionable use of land zones to determine cost recovery base positions.

Furthermore, the Shire of Manjimup requests further detailed justification for the need for the land clearing cost recovery measures as proposed in the Discussion Paper.

	Question 4 comments: Although the paper indicates that activities will be streamlined for the benefit of local government it is expected with any cost increase, additional funds will have to be reallocated to cover native vegetation permit clearing costs rather being invested in the improvement or maintenance of Shire roads and associated infrastructure.

It should also be noted that staff already spend considerable amounts of time and expense in not only preparing clearing permit applications for road reserve maintenance and other works, but also carrying out activities on behalf of DWER in regard to those applications. In recent times, DWER has often requested that staff travel at organisational expense to the application site to investigate and acquire photographs of the site or equipment, take measurements or acquire other information. Essentially, the Shire is absorbing and subsidising activities that would be expected to be undertaken by DWER employees.

For example, a typical application for a native vegetation clearing permit for a section of Shire road reserve would take a half day of staff time including a desktop review and filling out of the application forms, would cost approximately $700 in total. Given DWER information requests in recent times, staff could additionally spend two days collating further information to be sent back to DWER. Staff managing the clearing permit application costs approximately $920 per working day, and by adding in those additional costs, the application total increases to $2,500. The further increase of application cost as proposed would potentially make each application worth a total of $4,300. In 2017-2018, the Shire submitted 7 applications to DWER for approval. To put these figures into further perspective for Council, should the new cost regime as proposed in Table 1 apply to those 7 applications, the Shire potentially could have spent $30,000 submitting and further administering these applications, as opposed to the $17,500 cost currently. 
	Question 5 comments: The main implication to the Shire and it’s ratepayers with regard to the proposed cost recovery methods for its assessment of applications for water licences, bore approvals and permits to interfere with bed and banks, is that they are to become increasingly expensive. 

The paper states that the new fees are reflective of the level of effort on DWER’s behalf to assess licence and permit applications. As Table 5 of the paper indicates, apart from the trade or transfer of a licence or agreement, application costs are to increase significantly. Previously, no cost was charged to assess and determine an application for a water licence, bore application or permit to interfere with bed and banks. 

Similar to the processing of clearing permits, most applications would be assessed and determined on desktop. The paper does not clearly articulate what the service benefit of the increased costs to landowners will be should fees be increased. Landowners appear not to be getting any ’value for money’ for the increased licence cost, and the paper does not determine who the ultimate beneficiaries are. Furthermore, no comprehensive justification is provided for the significant cost increase in the assessment of these licences and permits. Whilst larger businesses within the Shire may be able to absorb these proposed costs, many smaller primary producers may find that the proposed costs will have greater financial impacts. Furthermore, the majority of primary producers will not have opportunity to pass the cost of those licencing fees on to consumers. 

Additionally, having to renew the licence every 10 years at what is assumed to be the same price point of the initial application cost if not more so is also considered financially burdensome to landowners.

	Question 6 comments: Not supportive of changes to water licence and permit assessment fees.
	Question 8 comments: From an organisation perspective, the proposed changes will likely involve the Shire needing to reallocate funds away from core infrastructure improvements to accommodate the increase in fee costs.

There are a number of dams on Shire–managed reserves. Council recently has flagged its interest in assuming responsibility for Karri Lake in Quinninup, and is also currently exploring the feasibility of increasing the dam size in Northcliffe Forest Park to allow for access to water for fire-fighting and recreational purposes. It is not clear from the paper whether local governments will be expected to pay for water licences for these dams under Shire management. Should it be determined that the Shire will need to pay for the licencing of water bodies under its jurisdiction, the cost to do so will have an impact on funding within Council’s Annual Budget.

Historically, any proposed increase in fees for water and land clearance have been strongly opposed by community members within the Shire. It is anticipated that the fee structures proposed by DWER will not be supported locally.

The proposed increase in fees may encourage landowners to clear land or construct/modify water bodies without obtaining the necessary approvals. The non-compliance may have a degenerative impact on the Shire’s environmental resources.

Should the proposed application fees prohibit landowners, particularly primary producers, from developing their land for agricultural production it may have a ‘flow-on’ effect in that there will be reduced spending in local businesses that operate ancillary to these activities.


	Question 7 comments: Not supportive of changes to water licence and permit assessment fees including risk based models.
	Question 9 comments: Not supportive of changes to water licence and permit assessment fees.
	Additional comments regarding Water licences and permits: The cost recovery measures proposed by DWER challenge the position adopted by the Shire of Manjimup in its Strategic Community Plan 2017-2027 “Our Prosperity”, being;

Strategy B10: “Ensure the regulatory environment is easy to navigate and development, business and industry friendly.”

Strategy B12: “Provide development opportunities and support local small business to thrive.”

Strategically, it would have been expected that the State Government would be focused on supporting investment in water security and primary production, alongside building economic capacity and investment in the State’s rural areas. Rather, this proposal appears to discourage investment through excessive and unsubstantiated fees.

Costing Inconsistencies
The paper states that the cost incurred by DWER to assess water licence and permit applications in financial year 2015-2016 was $15,577,921 and in financial year 2016-2017 cost $14,606,870. Table 3 of the paper shows that the DWER approved 68 less licences in 2016-2017, and DWER incurred costs were reduced by $971,051 compared to 2015-2016. 

It is noted that the average cost of assessment of those 68 licences is $14,281, based on the difference ($971,051) in total DWER cost between the two financial years. This is a significant discrepancy given the average application assessment for those two financial years is $5,618 and $5,400 respectively. The Shire contends that the data provided on this aspect appears to be inaccurate and in need of review, or requires further detail, as it would have been expected that for the differential average cost of assessment for the 68 licences to be closer to $5,500, as opposed to $14,821 per assessment. Alternately it may be found that DWER is already over resourced and the increased assessment cost is directly attributable to sustaining existing employment overheads even though less applications were received. 

Furthermore, the Shire of Manjimup requests further detailed justification for the need for the water licencing cost recovery measures as proposed in the Discussion Paper.

In summary, as with the proposed cost recovery measures proposed for land clearing, the Shire of Manjimup strongly objects to the cost recovery measures proposed within the Discussion Paper for water use, as outlined in this submission including:
• Prospective cost increases imposed on local communities;
• Prospective cost increases imposed on the Shire of Manjimup; and
• The need for specific clarity on the applicability of the proposal relevant to every activity, land use and land manager.





